新加坡證券交易所有限公司、香港交易及結算所有限公司及香港聯合交易所有限公司對本公告的內容概不負責,對其準確性或完整性亦不發表任何聲明,並明確表示,概不就因本公告全部或任何部份內容而產生或因倚賴該等內容而引致的任何損失承擔任何責任。



ISDN HOLDINGS LIMITED

億仕登控股有限公司

(於新加坡註冊成立的有限公司)

(香港股份代號: 1656) (新加坡股份代號: 107.SI)

海外監管公告

完成与ERST PROJECT GMBH的合資企業

本海外監管公告乃根據香港聯合交易所有限公司證券上市規則第13.10B條之規定作出。

請參閱以下億仕登控股有限公司(「本公司」)於2020年8月6日於新加坡證券交易所有限公司網頁發表之公告。

承董事會命 **億仕登控股有限公司** 總裁兼總經理 張子鈞

香港, 2020年8月6日

於本公告日期,本公司董事會包括本公司執行董事張子鈞先生及孔德揚先生;本公司 非執行董事 Toh Hsiang-Wen Keith 先生;以及本公司獨立非執行董事林汕鍇先生(主 席)、蘇明慶先生及陳順亮先生。

ISDN HOLDINGS LIMITED

Company Registration No. 200416788Z (Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

No. 10 Kaki Bukit Road 1 #01-30

KB Industrial Building Singapore 416175

Tel: 6844 0288 Fax: 68440070 Web: www.isdnholdings.com

COMPLETION OF JOINT VENTURE WITH ERST PROJECT GMBH

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of ISDN Holdings Limited (the "Company", and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") refers to the announcements dated 6 May 2020 in relation to (a) the proposed joint venture with ERST Project GmbH and (b) the change of name of its wholly-owned indirect subsidiary from "ISDN Myanmar Power Pte. Ltd." to "ERST Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.". (the "Previous Announcements").

Unless otherwise defined or the context otherwise requires, all capitalised terms shall bear the same meanings as ascribed to them in the Previous Announcements.

The Board is pleased to announce that the Group, had, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, ISDN Investments Pte. Ltd., ("ISDN Investments") completed the joint venture with ERST Project GmbH ("ERST GmbH") earlier today.

ERST Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. ("**ERST APAC**"), formerly the wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of the Group, was used as the joint venture vehicle ("**JV Company**"). The respective shareholding of each Party in ERST APAC following the completion of the Proposed Transaction are as follows:

Name of Shareholder	No. of Ordinary Shares	Percentage of Shareholding
ISDN Investments	153,000	51%
ERST GmbH	147,000	49%
Total	300,000	100%

Pursuant to the JV Agreement, the subscription of shares in ERST APAC was satisfied fully in cash prior to allotment of shares to each Party as set out in the table below:

Name of Shareholder	No. of Ordinary Shares	Subscription amount
ISDN Investments	152,999	S\$152,999
ERST GmbH	147,000	S\$147,000
Total	299,999	S\$299,999

The subscription amount of each Party set out in the table above was arrived at arms' length after taking into consideration, the working capital requirements for business operations.

The aggregate consideration for the Proposed Transaction was S\$299,999 (the "**Consideration**"). The Consideration was arrived after taking into consideration, among others, book value of assets and liabilities of ERST APAC for the financial year ended 31 December 2019.

Based on the audited financial statements of ERST APAC as at 31 December 2019, the net liabilities value of the 152,999 ordinary shares subscribed by ISDN Investments is approximately S\$58,476. No valuation was commissioned by the Company in respect of the Proposed Transaction.

As each of the relative figures computed on the applicable bases set out in Rule 1006 of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited is less than 5%, the Proposed Transaction is a "Non-Discloseable Transaction" for the purposes of Chapter 10 of the SGX-ST Listing Manual.

The Proposed Transaction was funded by internal resources and is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's earnings per share and net tangible assets per share for the financial year ending 31 December 2020.

None of the Directors or substantial shareholders of the Company has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposed Transaction other than through their shareholdings (if any) in the Company.

A copy of the JV Agreement will be made available for inspection during normal business hours at the registered office of the Company at No. 10 Kaki Bukit Road 1 #01-30 KB Industrial Building Singapore 416175 for a period of three (3) months from the date of this announcement.

By Order of the Board ISDN Holdings Limited

Teo Cher Koon President and Managing Director 6 August 2020